
Andrew S. Marcaccio, Counsel 
PPL Services Corporation 
AMarcaccio@pplweb.com  

280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 
Phone 401-784-4263 

December 16, 2024 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 

Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 

RE:   Docket No. 23-35-EE – 2024 Annual Energy Efficiency Program Plan  
Quarterly Report of EERMC Invoices – 2024 – Quarter 4 
Update to EERMC End of Year Forecast 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the 
“Company”), attached please find an updated end-of-year forecast for spending by the Energy 
Efficient Resource Management Council (“EERMC”).  Table 1 of the enclosed represents the 
table filed by the Company on December 6, 2024. Table 2 represents the updated table with 
updated end-of-year forecast for spending by the EERMC.  

On December 6, 2024, the Company filed the 2024 – quarter 4 report showing EERMC 
expenses for work performed by EERMC vendors in connection with the 2024 energy efficiency 
program year that were paid by the Company between October 1, 2024 and December 31, 2024.  
That filing included an end-of-year forecast (See Table 1 of the enclosed).  In the cover letter, the 
Company indicated that the EERMC would be providing an updated year-end expense forecast.1 
The EERMC has provided an update and the numbers are reflected in Table 2 of the enclosed 
document.  

Thank you for your attention to this filing.  If you have any questions or concerns, please 
do not hesitate to contact me at 401-784-4263. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew S. Marcaccio 
Enclosures 

cc:    Docket No. 23-35-EE Service List  

1 The Company was mistakenly under the impression the EERMC would be providing an updated year-end expense 
forecast to the PUC by December 15, 2024 and stated so in its cover letter dated December 6, 2024.  The EERMC 
has provided the Company with an updated year-end expense forecast, which is being provided to the PUC by the 
Company through this filing.   



Table 1: EERMC Spending with Company Estimates (Filed with PUC 12/6/2024)
Budget Category CY 2024 Proposed Remaining Balance January February March April May June July August September October November December Notes
Consultant Services 817,025.00$                 137,250.05$                   47,166.50$  49,818.25$  49,886.25$  41,912.50$  41,619.50$    70,323.75$  78,968.20$  60,625.25$  68,664.25$   50,790.50$  60,000.00$          60,000.00$    
Legal Counsel 75,000.00$                    18,010.44$  3,465.00$     1,294.61$     3,905.00$     2,117.50$     550.00$           6,692.49$     6,248.13$     2,559.38$     3,026.63$      7,130.82$     10,000.00$          10,000.00$    
Annual Report and Misc. Printing & Distribution 3,000.00$  3,000.00$  
Council Travel and Education and Advancement 900.00$  484.10$  207.95$         207.95$           
Public Education
      2024 Farm Energy Fellow 7,500.00$  -$  Removed from EERMC Budget at Oct. Meeting
      Public Forum & Lecture Series 25,025.00$                   -$  302.76$                24,722.24$   
     K 12 Energy Education 25,000.00$                   -$  Removed from EERMC Budget at Oct. Meeting
     EE and Climate Awareness Campaign 85,000.00$                   17,058.79$                    11,300.00$   5,988.00$    4,231.25$    4,526.80$    12,275.50$  9,619.66$    10,000.00$         10,000.00$   
2024 Energy Expo 40,000.00$                    -$  40,000.00$  
URI 2023 Forum and Lecture Series Invoice 1,439.41$  -$  1,439.41$             
EERMC Website 350.00$  -$  120.75$         229.25$           

TOTAL 1,080,239.41$            175,803.38$                  
VALUES IN RED ARE ESTIMATES AND HAVE NOT YET BEEN INVOICED FOR 2024

Table 2: Updated Table with EERMC Estimates (Filed with PUC 12/16/2024)
Budget Category CY 2024 Proposed Remaining Balance January February March April May June July August September October November December Notes
Consultant Services 817,025.00$                 145,033.30$                   47,166.50$  49,818.25$  49,886.25$  41,912.50$  41,619.50$    70,323.75$  78,968.20$  60,625.25$  68,664.25$   50,790.50$  56,108.38$          56,108.38$    
Legal Counsel 75,000.00$                    20,141.26$  3,465.00$     1,294.61$     3,905.00$     2,117.50$     550.00$           6,692.49$     6,248.13$     2,559.38$     3,026.63$      7,130.82$     8,934.59$             8,934.59$       
Annual Report and Misc. Printing & Distribution 3,000.00$  2,500.00$  250.00$                 250.00$           
Council Travel and Education and Advancement 900.00$  484.10$  207.95$         207.95$           
Public Education
      2024 Farm Energy Fellow 7,500.00$  -$  Removed from EERMC Budget at Oct. Meeting
      Public Forum & Lecture Series 25,025.00$                   -$  302.76$                24,722.24$   
     K 12 Energy Education 25,000.00$                   -$  Removed from EERMC Budget at Oct. Meeting
     EE and Climate Awareness Campaign 85,000.00$                   -$  11,300.00$   5,988.00$    4,231.25$    4,526.80$    12,275.50$  9,619.66$    18,529.40$         18,529.40$   
2024 Energy Expo 40,000.00$                    -$  40,000.00$  
URI 2023 Forum and Lecture Series Invoice 1,439.41$  -$  1,439.41$             
EERMC Website 350.00$  (270.75)$   120.75$         250.00$                 250.00$           

TOTAL 1,080,239.41$            167,887.91$                  
VALUES IN RED ARE ESTIMATES AND HAVE NOT YET BEEN INVOICED FOR 2024
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Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

___________________________________ 
Joanne M. Scanlon  

December 16, 2024 
Date       

Docket No.  23-35-EE – Rhode Island Energy’s EE Plan 2024-2026 Three-
Year Plan and 2024 Annual EEP    
Service list updated 12/6/2024 

Name /Address E-mail Distribution List Phone 

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq.  
280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 

Leticia C. Pimentel, Esq. 
Steve Boyajian, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 

amarcaccio@pplweb.com; 401-784-4263

cobrien@pplweb.com; 
jhutchinson@pplweb.com; 
jscanlon@pplweb.com; 
dmmoreira@rienergy.com; 
SLawrence@rienergy.com; 
BSFeldman@rienergy.com; 
ACLi@rienergy.com; 
BDagher@RIEnergy.com; 
SBriggs@pplweb.com;   
BJPelletier@rienergy.com; 
JOliveira@pplweb.com; 

Teast@rienergy.com; 

Masiegal@rienergy.com; 

Cagill@rienergy.com; 

sboyajian@rc.com; 

LPimentel@rc.com; 

HSeddon@rc.com;  

Division of Public Utilities & Carriers 
Margaret L. Hogan, Esq. 

john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-780-2120

Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Kyle.J.Lynch@dpuc.ri.gov; 



Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Leo.Wold@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Tim Woolf 
Jennifer Kallay 
Synapse Energy Economics 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

twoolf@synapse-energy.com;  
 

 

jkallay@synapse-energy.com;  

Energy Efficiency & Resource Mgmt.  
Council (EEMRC) 
Seth H. Handy, Esq. 
HANDY LAW, LLC 
42 Weybosset Street 
Providence, RI 02903 

seth@handylawllc.com;  401-626-4839 

helen@handylawllc.com; 
 
conor@handylawllc.com; 

Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Albert Vitali, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 
 
 

Albert.Vitali@doa.ri.gov;  401-222-8880 

Nancy.Russolino@doa.ri.gov;  
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;  
Steven.Chybowski@energy.ri.gov;  
Nathan.Cleveland@energy.ri.gov;   

Karen.Bradbury@energy.ri.gov;  

File an original & 9opies w/ PUC: 
Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission 
Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

stephanie.delarosa@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
 

John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ; 

Interested Party   
Dept. of Human Services 
Frederick Sneesby 

Frederick.sneesby@dhs.ri.gov;   

RI Infrastructure Bank 
Chris Vitale, Esq.,  

cvitale@hvlawltd.com;   

SUsatine@riib.org;   

Green Energy Consumers Alliance 
Larry Chretien, Executive Director 
 

Larry@massenergy.org;   

Amanda Barker amanda@greenenergyconsumers.org;  

Acadia Center 
Emily Koo, Director  

EKoo@acadiacenter.org;  401-276-0600 x402 
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